Education (Amendment) Regulations 2014

GN No. 87 of 2014

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 47of 22 May 2014

THE EDUCATION ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under section 38 of the Education Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Education (Amendment) Regulations 2014.
- In these regulations —
 "principal regulations" means the Education Regulations 1957.
- 3. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part III
 - (a) in Section A
 - (i) by deleting the word "English" and replacing it by the words "Literature in English";
 - (ii) by inserting, after the word "Art", the words "& Design";
 - (b) in Section B
 - (i) by deleting the words "Physical Science (if Physics and/or Chemistry are not also offered),";
 - (ii) by inserting, after the word "Biology", the words "or Marine Science";
 - (c) in Section C
 - (i) in paragraph (i), by deleting the words ", or Economics and Public Affairs

(including Paper I, Economics)";

- (ii) in paragraph (ii)
 - (A) by inserting, after the word "Accounting", the words "Travel and Tourism,";
 - (B) by deleting the words "Management of Business" and replacing them by the words "Business Studies";
 - (C) by deleting the words "one of the languages listed in section A" and replacing them by the words "one of the languages listed in Section A or Literature in English,";
- (d) in Section D
 - (i) in paragraph (i)
 - (A) by deleting the words "Design and Technology (Communication)";
 - (B) by deleting the words "Geometrical and Mechanical Drawing";
 - by deleting the words "Art (including Paper 6, Craft B)" and replacing them by the words "Art & Design, including component 4 — coursework,";
 - (D) by deleting the words "Dress and Textiles" and replacing them by the words "Design and Textiles";
 - (ii) in paragraph (ii)
 - (A) by deleting the words "Physical Science (if Physics and/or Chemistry are not also offered),";
 - (B) by adding the words "or Marine Science".

4. Commencement

(1) Regulations 3(a)(i), (c)(ii)(B) and (C) and (d)(i)(A) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2002.

(2) Regulations 3(a)(ii) and (d)(i)(C) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2004.

(3) Regulations 3(b)(i), (d)(i)(B) and (ii)(A) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 1999.

(4) Regulations 3(b)(ii), (c)(ii)(A) and (d)(ii)(B) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2014.

(5) Regulation 3(c)(i) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2001.

(6) Regulation 3(d)(i)(D) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2009.

Made by the Minister on 15 May 2014.